
MEETING

CHILDREN, EDUCATION, LIBRARIES & SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

MONDAY 18TH SEPTEMBER, 2017

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF CHILDREN, EDUCATION, LIBRARIES & SAFEGUARDING 
COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Reuben Thompstone
Vice Chairman: Councillor Bridget Perry

Councillor Pauline Coakley Webb
Councillor Helena Hart
Councillor Kath McGuirk

Councillor Alison Cornelius 
Councillor Anne Hutton

Councillor Val Duschinsky
Councillor Nagus Narenthira

Substitute Members

Councillor Rebecca Challice Councillor Tom Davey Councillor Anthony Finn
Councillor Adam Langleben Councillor Ammar Naqvi Councillor Stephen Sowerby

In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is deadline at 
10AM, Wednesday 13 September. Requests must be submitted to Salar Rida  
salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Service contact: Salar Rida 020 8359 7113 

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes of the last meeting 5 - 10

2.  Absence of Members 

3.  Declarations of Members Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any) 

5.  Public Questions and Comments  (if any) 

6.  Members' Items (if any) 

7.  Update report on the Ofsted Improvement Action Plan 
implementation progress 

To Follow

8.  Planning for new school places 2018/19 to 2022/23 11 - 28

9.  School meal price for September 2017/2018 29 - 32

10.  Early Years Performance Report - Progress Update 33 - 52

11.  Children, Education, Libraries & Safeguarding Committee Work 
Programme 

53 - 56

12.  Any item(s) that the Chairman decides are urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Salar Rida 020 
8359 7113 salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, 
may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also 
have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. Do not stop to collect personal 
belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.





This page is intentionally left blank



Decisions of the Children, Education, Libraries & Safeguarding Committee

18 July 2017

Councillor Reuben Thompstone (Chairman)
Councillor Bridget Perry (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Pauline Coakley-Webb
Councillor Alison Cornelius

Councillor Helena Hart
Councillor Anne Hutton

Councillor Nagus Narenthira
Councillor Anthony Finn (substitute)

Also in attendance (as Co-opted Members)
Marilyn Nathan

Denis Carey
Gladys Vendy

Kevin McSharry

Apologies for Absence:
Councillor Val Duschinsky 

The Chairman welcomed the Chief Executive and Senior colleagues from Family 
Services to the meeting. Ms Tina McElligott, Operational Director for Early Help and 
Protection and Ms Brigitte Jordaan Operational Director Corporate Parenting. 

1.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

Councillor Hutton asked that future minutes on the Youth Parliament include the exact 
projects that are being undertaking. 

Councillor Hutton also noted an error on page 5 of the minutes that should be corrected 
to Barnet Carers Centre. 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

Councillor Val Duschinsky was substituted by Councillor Anthony Finn.

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

Councillor Hutton declared that she was on the Board of the West Prosperity Board and 
Barnet Children’s Centre.  

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

None.

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None.

7.   OFSTED REPORT AND ACTION PLAN 

The Chairman informed the Committee that there had been an error on the cover report 
and the report should be classified as Key.

The Strategic Director, Children and Young People introduced the Ofsted report to the 
Committee.

The Strategic Director, Children and Young People explained that a number of issues 
surrounding the quality of Children’s services had been identified and highlighted the 
need for greater scrutiny to improve the situation for Children in Barnet. He said he was 
accountable for the provision and the quality of the service and apologised to children 
that had not received high quality care. He stated the service would continue to strive 
forward with the goal of becoming the most family friendly Borough in Barnet. 

The Strategic Director Children and Young People explained that part of the £5.7 million 
funding would contribute toward recruiting high quality social workers and that a plan had 
been devised to address the concerns highlighted by Oftsed to drive improvements in 
social work practise. The Operational Director for Early Help and Protection said a large 
sum of money would be put toward developing the work force and ensuring all frontline 
workers understood good practise across the service. She said work needed to be done 
to encourage good quality workers to Barnet, which would include pro
[...]
and Young People said a complaints leaflet for Children 
in Care was crucial and was needed in order to outline the members of the CPAP or 
Local Council and reflect the critical role members play in helping children. He said the 
service wanted to work closely with Members to ensuring the right opportunities for 
engagement with young people were available to them. The Strategic Director, Children 
and Young People  said that he would pull together a member engagement plan for the 
September CELS meeting and identify a number of things that can be run regularly. He 
said a list of how members can get involved could be drawn up as a result of the deep-
dive.

Following discussion of the report Councillor Coakley-Webb moved a motion to amend 
recommendation six of the report to the following wording: ‘That the Committee agree 
that Children, Education, Libraries & Safeguarding Committee meeting will have a 
standing item on the progress of implementing the Improvement Action Plan including 
where appropriate deep dives into areas of concern.’

Councillor Coakley-Webb then moved a motion to include the following as a 
recommendation, ‘That the Committee agree that Councillor Coakley-Webb and 
Councillor Thompstone arrange meetings to visit London Borough of Islington and Essex 
County Council’.

The Chairman moved to vote on all of the recommendations including the re-worded 
recommendation six and additional recommendation seven. 

The Committee unanimously agreed to all the recommendations. 

It was RESOLVED that:
1. That the Committee note the findings of the Ofsted Single Inspection 

Framework carried out between 24 April and 18 May 2017 as set out in 
paragraph 1.13 and Appendix 1

2. That the Committee note the guidance from Ofsted in relation to Local 
Authorities which have received an overall judgement of inadequate as set 
out in paragraph 1.17 to 1.24 and Appendix 2

3. That the Committee note the guidance from the Department for Education in 
relation to Local Authorities which have received an overall judgement of 
inadequate as set out in paragraph 1.25 to 1.27 and Appendix 3 (pages 53 - 
57) and note that a commissioner for Children’s Services will be appointed 
for an initial three-month period.

4. That the Committee agree the draft Improvement Action Plan for 
consultation set out in Appendix 4 and delegate to the Strategic Director for 
Children and Young People in consultation with the Chief Executive and 
Lead Member authorisation to complete and submit the plan within the 70 
day requirement for Ofsted.

5. That the Committee note the draft LSCB Improvement Action Plan for 
consultation set out in Appendix 5.

6. That the Committee agree that each Children, Education, Libraries & 
Safeguarding Committee meeting will have a standing item on the progress 
of implementing the Improvement Action Plan including where appropriate 
deep dives into areas of concern.

7. That the Committee agree that Councillor Coakley-Webb and Councillor 
Thompstone arrange meetings to visit Islington and Essex County Council’.

7



Immediately after the vote the Chairman moved a motion to refer the report to Full 
Council as he felt that due to the important nature of the report it required greater 
member scrutiny. 

Referral to Full Council was unanimously approved by the Committee. 

8.   EDUCATION STRATEGY 2017-2020 

The Programme Director for Education and Training introduced the report to the 
Committee. She said the strategy had been refreshed to take into account national and 
local issues. The strategy now focused on robust governance structure, head teachers 
and schools participation. 

The Education and Skills Director said the vision was to make Barnet a successful place 
for high quality education where every child in the Borough attends an outstanding 
school. He said there was a need to have financially sustainable schools and talks had 
been had with Headteachers about strategies to successfully achieve this. 

[...]
ducation, Libraries and 
Safeguarding Committee Commissioning Plan.

10.   CHILDREN, EDUCATION, LIBRARIES & SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME 

The Chairman informed the Committee that changes would be made to the status of 
some of the reports from Non-Key to Key as appropriate. 

It was RESOLVED that:
The Committee noted the Work Programme.

11.   ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The meeting ended at 21.05

9



This page is intentionally left blank



Summary
This report provides an annual update on the council’s commissioning strategy for school 
places to ensure that the council meets its duty to provide sufficient places for children and 
young people in Barnet. It provides information on the projected demand for school places 
for the next five years from 2018/19 through to 2022/23 and sets out activity that is 
currently underway or being planned to provide additional primary, secondary and special 
school places to meet this need.

Children, Education, Libraries and 
Safeguarding Committee

18 September 2017
 

Title Planning for new school places 2018/19 to 
2022/23

Report of Strategic Director for Children and Young People 

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         None

Officer Contact Details 

Chris Munday
Strategic Director for Children and Young People
chris.munday@barnet.gov.uk

Val White, Programme Director Education and Learning
val.white@barnet.gov.uk
Telephone: 0208 359 7036

Alison Dawes,  Head of Education Partnerships and 
Commercial Services
alison.dawes@barnet.gov.uk
Telephone: 020 8359 7698 

11

AGENDA ITEM 8

mailto:val.white@barnet.gov.uk


Recommendations 
1. That the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee note the 

projected future requirements for school places up to 2022/23.

2. That the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee note the 
progress in delivering new primary, secondary and special school places to 
date.

  
3. That the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee note the 

school expansions that are underway and the free school proposals that are in 
development as part of the government’s free school programme that will 
contribute to meeting future need.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 Since 2009, over 9,000 additional permanent school places have been 
established in Barnet as a result of council and central government 
investment. This investment has been shaped by the commissioning strategy 
for school places, a strategy that is annually reviewed by the Children, 
Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee (CELS) each September.

1.2 This year’s annual report provides an update on the council’s approach in 
ensuring there are sufficient school places in Barnet. It sets out the projected 
demand for new school places for a five year period from 2018/19 through to 
2022/23 based on the latest pupil projections (summer 2017) provided by the 
Greater London Authority (GLA). It sets out the plans that are in place and 
plans that are in progress to meet this demand.

1.3 The report focuses on the provision of additional primary and secondary 
school places, including places to meet the needs of children with special 
educational needs and disabilities. Meeting the need for additional early years 
places is driven by the Early Years strategy which promotes and champions 
new provision across the private, voluntary and independent providers sectors 
as well as in the school sector. However, where appropriate, additional early 
years places are provided as part of the growth in primary school places 
covered in this report.

Context

1.4 Barnet is now London’s most populous borough and the borough has 
ambitious plans to grow further through the regeneration of areas such as 
Brent Cross, Colindale and West Hendon. Information in relation to housing 
growth helps inform the GLA’s pupil projections together with underlying 
demographic shifts. Plann
[...]
g Committee Education 
Strategy 2017- 2020, 18th July 2017

27



This page is intentionally left blank



Summary
 This report proposes to maintain the price of a school meal offered by the council’s 
contracted school meal provider at its current level for the academic year 2017/18 at a 
maximum cost to the council of £282,000.

Recommendations 
1. That the Committee agree to  maintain the price of a school meal offered by 

the council’s contracted school meal provider at its current level for the 
academic year 2017/18 at a maximum cost to the council of £282,000

Children, Education, Libraries and 
Safeguarding Committee

18 September 2017
 

Title School meal price for September 
2017/2018

Report of Strategic Director for Children and Young People 

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         None

Officer Contact Details 

Chris Munday
Strategic Director for Children and Young People
chris.munday@barnet.gov.uk
0208 359 7099

29

AGENDA ITEM 9



1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 This report proposes to maintain the price of a school meal offered by the 
council’s contracted school meal provider at its current level of £2.15 a meal 
for the academic year 2017/18. 

1.2 Barnet council contracts with Cambridge Education to provide its school 
meals service, delivered through Cambridge Education’s relationship with ISS. 
Approximately 15,000 school meals are provided in around 70% of Barnet 
schools each day through this contract. The council’s catering provider has 
submitted evidence of the current inflationary pressures in providing school 
meals that would be met by a 10p per meal increase in the price of each 
school meal to £2.25 from September 2017. By maintaining the current price 
of the school meal at £2.15 a meal, the catering provider is entitled to 
compensation for the inflationary pressure. The estimated maximum 
compensation is £282k. 

1.3 The maintenance of the current meal price is for the academic year 2017/18 
unless the council chooses to continue to subsidise meal prices into the 
future. If no further subsidy is made available, in September 2018 it is possible 
that a larger price increase than 10p per meal will be required to cover 
inflation over the two year period 2017/18 and 2018/19.

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 The maintenance of the price at its current level is being taken in recognition 
of the importance of school meals for children and young people

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED

3.1 Consideration was given to increasing the school meal price offered by the 
council’s contracted school meal provider by 4.6% (10p per meal). This was 
rejected due to the importance of encouraging uptake of school meals and the 
benefits of such meals to children.

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION

4.1 The school meal price offered by the council’s contracted school meal 
provider will be maintained at the current price for the academic year 2017/18. 
Detailed work will be undertaken to verify the resulting compensation claim 
from the council’s contractor

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION 

5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance
5.1.1 The quality of the education offer is at the heart of Barnet’s continuing 

success as a place where people want to live, work and study. Excellent 
educational outcomes are key to deliver the council’s vision set out in its 
Corporate Plan 2015-20 for Barnet’s children and young people to receive a 

30



great start in life’. Healthy school meals can lead to better health and 
improved educational outcomes.

5.2 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, 
Property, Sustainability)

5.2.1 The council’s contracted service provider has calculated that the one-off cost 
of holding the school meal price to its current level during 2017/18 is 
approximately £282,000. This amount will be funded by the savings from the 
Re management fee prepayment funds (Policy and Resources Committee, 
27th Ju
[...]
rt and challenge; these meetings take place termly and 
are part of agreeing the annual target groups and the locality delivery plan.

2.10 Next Steps

2.10.1 Building on the success of the locality model that has supported integrated 
working in early years, the approach is being expanded to all children in need 
of early help and targeted support aged 0-19 years.  The early help pilot 0-19 
locality model in East/Central is an important step towards fully integrated 
multi-agency locality working. Through a more collaborative approach 
services to families can be delivered seamlessly, reducing duplication and 
overlap and better ensuring consistency and coordination of help. As the pilot 
rolls out across the pilot locality and later to the West and South, our early 
help offer will develop and be remodelled to deliver the Healthy Child 
Programme, early years, family support and Targeted Youth Services. 

50



Appendix B: DfE Dashboard 30 hour FEE preparation

51



T
his page is intentionally left blank



London Borough of Barnet
Children, Education, Libraries 

and Safeguarding Forward Work 
Plan

September 2017 - May 2018

Contact: Salar Rida 020 8359 7113 salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk

53

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 11



Title of Report Overview of decision Report Of (officer) Issue Type (Non 
key/Key/Urgent)

18th September 2017

Planning for new school 
places 2018/19 to 
2022/23

The Committee to receive the annual 
update report on the council’s 
commissioning strategy for school 
places .

Strategic Director for Children and 
Young People 

Non-key
 

School meal price for 
September 2017/2018

Committee to consider report on the 
proposal to maintain the price of a 
school meal offered by the council’s 
contracted school meal provider

Strategic Director for Children and 
Young People 

Update report on the 
Ofsted Improvement 
Action Plan 
implementation 
progress 

The Committee to receive an update 
on the Oftsed Report. 

Strategic Director, Children an
[...]
g 

People

Key
 

7th March 2018

Annual Report from the 
Corporate Parenting 
Advisory Panel

Committee to consider the Annual 
Report from the Corporate Parenting 
Advisory Panel.

Strategic Director, Children and Young 
People

Non-key
 

16th May 2018

Youth Assembly 
2017/2018 Cohort 
Report

Head of Governance Non-key
 

56


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the last meeting
	8 Planning for new school places 2018/19 to 2022/23
	9 School meal price for September 2017/2018
	10 Early Years Performance Report - Progress Update
	Appendix A: Progress Update Early Years Performance 2016/17
	Appendix B: DfE Dashboard preparation for 30 hours implementation

	11 Children, Education, Libraries & Safeguarding Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Children, Education, Libraries & Safeguarding Committee

18 September 2017

Members Present:-

Councillor Reuben Thompstone (Chairman)
Councillor Bridget Perry (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Pauline Coakley Webb
Councillor Alison Cornelius
Councillor Helena Hart

Councillor Nagus Narenthira
Councillor Kath McGuirk
Councillor Anne Hutton
Councillor Stephen Sowerby (Substitute)

Also in attendance
Denis Carey (Co-Opted Member)

Marilyn Nathan (Co-Opted Member)

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Val Duschinsky

The Chairman of the Committee, Councillor Reuben Thompstone opened the meeting 
and welcomed Frankie Sulke DfE Commissioner, the Chief Executive and all other 
attendees. 

1.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

Councillor Hutton confirmed that her declaration of interest should read “West Locality 
Advisory Board” and “Barnfield Children’s Centre”.  

Subject to the above amendment it was RESOLVED that the minutes of the 
previous meeting of the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding 
Committee on 18 July 2017 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

Apologies for absence were received from:

 Councillor Val Duschinsky who was substituted by Councillor Stephen Sowerby
 Gladys Vendy – Co-opted Member

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

Councillor Anne Hutton declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to Agenda Items 7-
10 by virtue of being a Trustee of the Barnet Carers Centre and on the Board of the West 
Locality Board.     

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None. 



2

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS  (IF ANY) 

The Committee noted the responses to the Public Questions which were published and 
circulated prior to the meeting.  The questioner was not present to ask any 
supplementary question.  

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

There were none. 

7.   UPDATE REPORT ON THE OFSTED IMPROVEMENT ACTION PLAN 
IMPLEMENTATION PROGRESS 

The Chairman introduced the item and asked Mr Chris Munday, Strategic Director of 
Children and Young People and Ms Brigitte Jordaan, Operational Director Corporate 
Parenting to present the report. 

The Committee noted the presentation delivered by Mr Munday. Mr Munday briefed the 
Committee about the workstreams as part of the Improvement Plan. 

It was noted that since the Ofsted inspection, significant work has been underway which 
includes the appointment of an improvement partner and independent chair of the 
improvement board, personnel changes and engagement with partners and 
improvements in the MASH (multi agency safeguarding hub). 

Mr Munday informed the Committee about the five themes which underpin the 
development of the improvement plan in order to drive sustainable improvement as (1) 
Leadership, governance, partnership (2) Practice leadership (3) Thresholds (4) 
Improving assessments and (5) Improving planning to ensure decision making is child 
centred. 

He also noted that Essex County Council have been commissioned to review the audit 
approach for accuracy and consistency. In addition, Essex have been commissioned to 
check the MASH arrangements and review the child protection conference chair and 
independent reviewing officer functions.  

In relation to the process for measuring improvements, Mr Munday informed the 
Committee about the need to use both quantitative and qualitative information. The 
Committee also heard about the need to avoid setting targets which undermine the audit 
approach, to keep a consistent approach and review additional management capacity. 

The Chief Executive, Mr John Hooton underlined the importance of ensuring that 
responsibility for improvements are shared across all Council services and partner 
organisations.  This included services aimed at improving employment opportunities, 
community safety and the relationship between adults social care and children’s 
services. He emphasised that the improvements were the top priority of the Council.  

The Chairman welcomed the Department for Education Commissioner, Ms Frankie Sulke 
to the table. Ms Sulke spoke about her role. The Committee noted that Ms Sulke has 
been appointed to assess whether the Council has the capacity and capability to turn the 
service around to ensure sustained improvements at pace or whether the services 
should be taken outside of Council control. 



3

Ms Sulke spoke about her role in terms of understanding the reasons for the finding of 
the Ofsted inspection, the barriers for improvements and how best to remove them. 

She noted that following her findings, the DfE will review the evidence provided and 
consider whether alternative delivery arrangements are necessary for Children’s 
Services in Barnet. 

Ms Sulke informed the Committee about the various stages of the process and noted 
that her report will be published in the public domain by the end of November. 

In light of the recommendations from the inspection, the Committee enquired about 
improving core social work skills. Mr Munday spoke about plans underway to implement 
a cultural change and training of social workers and other staff. 

Ms Jordaan highlighted the need to increase understanding around conducting and 
recording purposeful home visits to children and young people. As part of this 
improvement work, Ms Jordaan noted the importance of reviewing the role that both 
team managers and social workers play. 

The Committee heard about the workstreams to review feedback, quality assessments 
and equip team managers and social workers with all relevant tools and skills. This, in 
turn would help improve the quality of visits and case notes made during the visits.    

A question was raised by the Committee about the methodology for measuring 
performance and how value can be added to the work that is underway. 

Mr Munday informed the Committee about the quantitative and qualitative indicators 
which are being scrutinised regularly. The Committee heard that to gain a better 
understanding of the current status and direction of travel, additional specific indicators 
are being developed to supplement the qualitative data. 

In response to a query about funding and capacity, Mr Munday noted the need to ensure 
that investments are made at the right level and focused on getting the right 
improvements particularly in light of the change in demographics and demand for social 
services. 

In support of the need for a cultural change among staff, Ms Jordaan spoke about the 
recently launched recruitment campaign to encourage applications. She also noted the 
need for a wider joined approach to implement systematic improvements. 

Ms Sulke underlined the importance of being clear about what the problem is and 
whether processes are getting in the way.  She suggested that some quantitative 
indicators, such as number of IRO escalations can work.   

The Committee asked about the challenges regarding recruitment. Mr Munday explained 
the aim of working towards getting the right capacity and capability within the service. 
The review of processes has been led by intelligence and feedback received. In addition, 
the Committee heard about the priorities around reviewing processes, recruiting high 
quality staff and driving improvements across the organisation. 

Following a query from the Committee about the induction process, Mr Munday provided 
an update on the development of the induction and training programme based on models 



4

of practice. He noted that this process is supported by staff to ensure that sustained 
improvements are embedded in line with the themes of the Improvement Plan. 

The Committee heard about plans to support Members with training in scrutiny of 
performance of services in line with best practice approaches adopted by other 
Authorities. Ms Sulke highlighted the importance of in-depth training for Members in 
order to support the principles of the Improvement Plan and its activities. 

In respect of the core functions of social workers, the Committee heard about plans to 
support social workers in their role to focus on their core functions. The Committee heard 
about the role of practice development managers and the need to focus on staff morale 
and the accessibility of senior managers.  

The Committee enquired about the management of IT systems within the service. Mr 
Munday briefed the Committee about improvements to the CSC system and testing of 
the MASH system and that there had been a focus on bringing all records together. 

The Committee asked how it would know what good looked like and Mr Munday 
responded confirming that this would be when there is consistently good practice, when 
audits are consistently good and ensuring good quality care planning.  Also there needs 
to be a focus on the child’s lived experience and both children and partners should be 
telling the council that services are good and families should be achieving better.  The 
Council will review the effectiveness of its improvement plan and Ofsted will be reviewing 
progress at key intervals.  Some improvements will be immediate, but others will take 
more time.  

Following a comment from the Committee about the progress of the Improvement Plan, 
Mr Munday noted that the Committee will be updated as to the anticipated outcomes of 
the Improvement Plan at various stages. 

In response to a query about Children Missing from Home and Care it was noted that the 
Missing Children tracker and Strategic Multi-Agency Sexual Exploitation (MASE) is 
providing increased oversight. Mr Munday also noted the development of the improved 
weekly tracker and that an update will be provided to the Corporate Parenting Advisory 
Panel. 

The Committee referred to section 2.1.4 of the draft financial policy for care leavers the 
Committee asked for an update on the current restriction to accessing the fund up to 
twice a year. 

In respect of the percentage of care leavers aged 19-21 in EET (CYP 7) the Committee 
requested that the target of 55% be reviewed. 

The Chairman thanked Members and Officers for their contribution to the discussion. 

It was unanimously RESOLVED:

1. That the Committee noted the Commissioner for Children’s Services 
appointment for an initial three-month period following the Ofsted Single 
Inspection Framework (SIF) judgement of inadequate as set out in 
paragraphs 1.4 to 1.6. 



5

2. That the Committee noted the actions that have been taken to respond to 
recommendations within the Ofsted report as set out in paragraphs 1.20 to 
1.31. 

3. That the committee noted and scrutinised the performance information 
provided in paragraph 1.32 to 1.63 and Appendix 3. 

4. That the Committee agreed the draft Finance Policy for Care Leavers set out 
in Appendix 1 and delegated to the Strategic Director for Children and 
Young People authorisation to agree minor amendments and approve the 
final version of the policy. 

5. That the Committee agreed Barnet’s draft Joint Housing and Children’s 
Social Care Protocol for homeless 16 and 17 year olds included in Appendix 
2, and delegate to the Strategic Director for Children and Young People for 
authorisation to agree further expansions to reflect best practice and 
feedback at the next CELS committee. 

6. That the Committee agreed the draft Private Fostering poster set out in 
Appendix 4.

8.   PLANNING FOR NEW SCHOOL PLACES 2018/19 TO 2022/23 

The Chairman welcomed the report and invited the Programme Director for Education 
and Learning, Ms Val White to present the report. Ms White briefed the Committee about 
the content of the paper and the opportunity to expand on the number of school places.  
The Committee raised concerns about school planning being taken out of the Council’s 
control and the need to ensure that schools are in the right location to meet demand.  Ms 
White confirmed that there was growth in the East and West of the Borough and the 
Council had a statutory duty to ensure provision of sufficient places.

RESOLVED that:

1. That the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee noted 
the projected future requirements for school places up to 2022/23.

2. That the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee noted 
the progress in delivering new primary, secondary and special school 
places to date. 

3. That the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee noted 
the school expansions that are underway and the free school proposals that 
are in development as part of the government’s free school programme that 
will contribute to meeting future need.

9.   SCHOOL MEAL PRICE FOR SEPTEMBER 2017/2018 

It was RESOLVED that the Committee agreed to maintain the price of a school 
meal offered by the council’s contracted school meal provider at its current level 
for the academic year 2017/18 at a maximum cost to the council of £282,000

10.   EARLY YEARS PERFORMANCE REPORT - PROGRESS UPDATE 



6

It was RESOLVED that the Committee noted the progress of the Early Years’ 
service performance 2016/17.

11.   CHILDREN, EDUCATION, LIBRARIES & SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME 

The Committee noted the standing item on the agenda which lists the reports due to 
forthcoming meetings during 2017-18. The Committee agreed to receive the Ofsted 
Improvement Action Plan as a standing item on the agenda at future Committee 
meetings. (Action: Forward Work Programme) 

It was therefore RESOLVED that the Committee noted the items on the Forward 
Work Programme for 2017-2018 as amended during this meeting. 

12.   ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None. 

The meeting finished at 10.00 pm


